e /MIOLA

7

(R Y

10/95-07/04

Opel Vectra B

htb, estate, 4doors

Cat.No. O/018

e20 | e20%94/20*0013*00

- ¥
== J D-9,30kN
1700kg 75kg

x 0,00981

egz %
- 7

IMIOLA HAK-POL
96-111 KOWIESY, CHOJNATA 23A, POLAND
Tel. + 48 46 831 73 31, fax +48 831 74 29
e-mail: office@imiola.pl, www.imiola.pl




30° 1,

<\a*'5

:75 m/n:
>
—

[

NN

PRZEKROJ A-A

4

100 max.

140 min.

\\\vl;\

55 min
" \_\— NORON

32 min.

%

gt

oy —

350-420

Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen @ L’espace libre doit etre garanti

swobodng wedtug zatgcznika VI,
rysunek 25a/b Regulaminu EKG

ONZ 55.01 przy dopuszczalnym

ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu.

conformement a 'annexe VII,
illustration de la reglements
55.01 CE pour un poids total en
charge autorise du vehicule.

The clearance specified in appendix [D> Der Freiraum nach Anhang VI,

VI, diagram 25a/b of Regulation No.

Abbildung 25a/b der Vorschriften

55.01 UN EU must be guaranteed at 55.01 EG ist zu gew 25a/b

laden weight of the vehicle.

ahrleistenbei zulassigem
Gesamtgewichtdes Fahrzeuges.

Moment skrecajacy dla srub i nakretek (8.8)
Torgue settings for nuts and bolts (8.8)
M8 25Nm
Mio 55Nm
Mi2 85Nm
Mi4 135Nm
Mie 195Nm
(Glokm  ——==—(G}1000Km



Nakretka M12 ; Nut
Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer
Podki. okr. 13 Plain Washer /

Sruba M10x110-8.8 ; Bolt

Sruba M10x100-8.8; Bolt
Podkt. okr. @ 10,5 x @ 56 x 4, Plain Washer Sruba M10x110-8.8 ; Bolf

G Sruba M12x35-8.8; Bolt

Sruba M10x100-8.8 ; Bolt

Sruba M12x35-8.8 ; Bolt
D Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Nakretka M10 ; Nut
Podkt. sprez.10,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. D30x 210,5x 3, Plain Washer

Nakretka M12 ; Nut
Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

oy

Sruba M12x70-8.8; Bolt

Nakretka M10, Nut
Podkt. sprez.10,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 930x 210,5x 3, Plain Washer

Nakretka M10; Nut
Podkt. sprez.10,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. D30x 210,5x 3 ; Plain Washer

M12x70
M12x35
M10x110
M10x100

A oI

M12

L
B X1 ®’ M10 5

‘ @30x3105x3 | 5
@56x0105x4 | 1

D X1 s .

E x1 12.2 6

@ 10,2 5

F x1
@21,3x2,9x70 D G X3
@21,3x2,9x65 D H X1
22132980  [] | X1




v ¢7 ereufons “eomoyt 111-0s 0 86/60 PO o 1quio9 e4jos/| 1500
20/50-66/0) PO 1quiod “quy ‘uepss g e4os/ [9A0  840/0

\Ei eyieyy Amobojerey N
&77/7/8 )

1aysep uleld - € XG'0LD X060 1O PiPod
Jsysep) bulds ' 70} z81ds ‘ppod

N L 0L exdiyeN

Jjog " 8°8-0/XCIN BANIS\ ¥ Pid\

18ysep uleld - €| o pipod
Joysep bulds ' z'z| z81ds ‘ppod

INN 2L exjéiyeN

18ysep uleld - € XG'0LD X6 1O Pipod
Joysep buuds ' 70} z8ids ‘ppod

NN 0L expduyeN
ELEA

a

18Ysep uleld - €} 1o ppod
Jeysep buuds ' z'z| zaids ppod

jog ' 8'g-6exzLN eqnig

vV [ ¢ H

18Ysep uield ' €| 1o ppod
J8yse) bulds f z'z| z8ids ppod

N ‘2L exyidieN

Jaysey uield
LEXG0LD X0ED o Ppod
Jaysep bulds 70} z81ds ‘ppod
N 0L eyiéiyeN

Jjog ' 8°8-00LX0L N BqniS

jjog - 8'8-GEXZLN eqnig chd 9

IBYSEL| UIEId X 9G D X §04 G 1Yo Pypod
/ 1og * 8'9-001X0LI BgnIS

Jjog ' 88-0LLX0LN BqniS



K

Zdjac ttumik z wieszakow, odkreci¢ ostoneg termlczna \
W bagazniku odkreci¢ ostone tylnego pasa i odnalez¢ podwyktadzing na ptycie bagaznika technologiczne punkty mocowania
zaczepu (muszg sie zgadzac¢ z otworami we wspornikach zaczepu). W punktach tych wykonac¢ otwory @ 22.

W otwory w bagazniku, w lewg podtuznice wtozy¢ sruby M10x100 8.8 razem z tulejami G stosujgc naktadki E (pkt 1) oraz srube
M10x100 8.8 z tulejg | (pkt 3).

Od spodu podtuznic przykreci¢ luzno element C (pkt 1, 3).

W otwory w bagazniku, w prawg podtuznice wtozy¢ sruby M10x110 8.8 razem z tulejami G and H stosujac nakfadke F (pkt 6, 2).
Od spodu podtuznic przykreci¢ luzno element D (pkt 6, 2).

Do elementow C i D przykreci¢ luzno belke zaczepu A Srubami M12x35 8.8 (pkt 4).

Podtaczy¢ instalacje elektryczng, przykreci¢ kule zaczepu i podstawe gniazda elektrycznego.

Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby z momentem wg tabeli.

Przykreci¢ ostone termiczng, zamontowacé ttumik.

_/

N

Lower the damper from the hanger, unscrew the thermal shield.

Unscrew the shield of the rear belt in the boot and find the tow bar fitting points under the covering on the plate of the boot (these
points have to agree with the holes in the supporters of the tow bar). Drill the holes @ 22 in these points.

Insert the bolts M10x100 8.8 and sleeves G using plate E in the holes in boot, in the left metal clamp (point 1) and the bolt
M10x100 8.8 with the sleeve | (point 3).

Screw slightly the element C of the bottom of the metal clamps (point 1, 3).

Insert the bolts M10x110 8.8 and sleeves G, H using plate F in the holes in boot, in the right metal clamp (point 6, 2).
Screw slightly the elements D of the bottom of the metal clamps (point 6, 2).

Screw slightly the main bar A to the elements C and D with bolts M12x35 8.8 (point 4).

Connect the electric wires, fix the ball and electric plate.

Tighten all the bolts according to the torque setting- see the table.

Screw the thermal shield and assemble the damper.

_/

N[

Enlever le pot d'échappement de ses cintres, dévisser la protection thermique.

Enlever la garniture du panneau arriére dans le coffre et retrouver sous le revétement de plancher du coffre les points technologiques
de fixation d'attelage (ils doivent concorder avec les trous dans les supports d'attelage). Dans ces points, exécuter les trous g 22.
Dans les trous dans le coffre, introduire dans le longeron gauche les boulons M10x100 8.8 avec les douilles G en utilisant les
protections E (pt 1) et le boulon M10x100 8.8 avec la douille | (pt 3).

Depuis le fond des longerons, serrer faiblement I'élément C (pts 1, 3).

Dans les trous dans le coffre, placer les boulons M10x110 8.8 avec les douilles G et H dans le longeron de droite, en utilisant la
protection F (pts 6, 2).

Depuis le fond des longerons, serrer faiblement I'élément D (pts 6, 2).

Serrer faiblement la barre d'attelage A aux supports C et D avec les boulons M12x35 8.8 (pt 4).

Brancher l'installation électrique, visser la boule d'attelage et le socle de la prise électrique.

Serrer tous les boulons avec un couple de serrage selon tableau.

Visser la protection thermique, installer le p6t d'échappement. /

N

Die Stof3stange demontieren.

Im Kofferraum den hinteren Karosserie Schutz abschrauben, unter dem Kofferraum, auf dem Kofferraum Platte, die vom Werk aus
vorhandenen Montagepunkten, miissen mit den Offnungen in den Anh&ngerkupplungsstiitzen tibereinstimmen. In diesen Punkten
die Offnungen 22 ausfiihren.

In die Offnungen des Kofferraumes, in den linken Langstrager, die Schrauben M10x100 8.8 mit den Hulsen G, mit den Laschen E
(Punkt 1) und der Schraube M10x100 8.8 mit der Hiilse | (Punkt 3) einlegen.

Von unten der Langstrager das Tragteil C (Punkt 1) locker anschrauben.

In die Offnungen im Kofferraum, in den rechten Langstrager, die Schrauben M10x100 8.8 mit den Hiilsen G und H, mit der Lasche F
(Punkt 6,2) stecken.

Von unten der Langstrager, das Tragteil D (Punkt 6,2) locker anschrauben.

An die Tragteile C und D, den Querbalken A mit den Schrauben M12x35 8.8 (Punkt 4) locker anschrauben.

Die Elektroinstallation anschlie3en, die Kugel und die Steckdosenhalterung anschrauben.

Alle Schrauben mit dem in der Tabelle angegebenem Drehmoment festziehen.

Den Thermoschutz anschrauben, den Auspufftopf einbauen.

N (-

o

Remover el silenciador de los colgadores, soltar la proteccion térmica. \
En el maletero, soltar la proteccion de la banda trasera y, debajo del revestimiento en la superficie del maletero, encontrar puntos
tecnolégicos de fijacion del enganche (deben coincidir con los orificios en los soportes del enganche). Hacer los orificios de g 22

en estos puntos.

En los orificios en el maletero, en el larguero izquierdo, colocar los tornillos M10x100 8.8 con los casquillos G, empleando las

placas E (p. 1) y el tornillo M10x100 8.8 con el casquillo | (p. 3).

Desde abajo de los largueros, atornillar ligeramente el elemento C (pp. 1, 3).

En los orificios en el maletero, en el larguero derecho, colocar los tornillos M10x110 8.8 con los casquillos G y H, empleando la

placa F (pp. 6, 2).

Desde abajo de los largueros, atornillar ligeramente el elemento D (pp. 6, 2).

Alos elementos C y D atornillar ligeramente la viga del enganche A con tornillos M12x35 8.8 (p. 4).

Conectar la instalacion eléctrica, atornillar la bola y el soporte de la toma de corriente.

Apretar todos los tornillos con el par segun la tabla anterior.

Atornillar la proteccién térmica, instalar el silenciador. /







.
=7 \

b .
t O 102x3
@30x@10,5x3 x3 R\

K M10 x3 /










	O.018 j.pdf
	Strona 1

	o.018 1.pdf
	Strona 1

	O.018 Opel Vectra B sed.,htb.,combi od 95-02.pdf
	Sheet1
	Widok rysunku1


	O.018 Opel Vectra B sed.,htb.,combi od 95-02,str.1.pdf
	Sheet1
	Widok rysunku1
	Widok rysunku2
	Widok rysunku3
	Widok rysunku4
	Widok rysunku5
	Widok rysunku6
	Widok rysunku7
	Widok rysunku16
	Widok rysunku17
	Widok rysunku18
	Widok rysunku19
	Widok rysunku20
	Widok rysunku21
	Widok rysunku22
	Widok rysunku23
	Widok rysunku24
	Widok rysunku25
	Widok rysunku26





